as of December 31, 2009 and $204 million as of March 31, 2010 have been reclassified from total equity to redeemable noncontrolling interests outside of
permanent equity. These revisions did not affect stockholders’ equity attributable to UHS nor did they affect any previously reported percentages based upon
equity (such as percentage of debt to total capitalization and return on average equity), since we have based those calculations on only stockholders’ equity
attributable to UHS (as opposed to total equity).

We do not believe these revisions are material to the condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2010 or to any prior years’ consolidated
financial statements. In each applicable future filing, we will revise the December 31, 2009 and 2008 Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Equity and the March 31, 2010 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

The applicable sections of our December 31, 2009 and 2008 Consolidated Balance Sheet, as reported and as revised, are as follows:

   As Reported   As Revised   As Reported   As Revised
   December 31, 2009  December 31, 2009  December 31, 2008  December 31, 2008
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   —   $ 197,152   —   $ 186,097

Equity:
Class A Common Stock   $ 67   $ 67   $ 33   $ 33

Class B Common Stock   896   896   458   458

Class C Common Stock   7   7   3   3

Class D Common Stock   —   —   —   —

Cumulative dividends   (108,627)   (108,627)   (91,921)   (91,921)
Retained earnings   1,879,981   1,879,981   1,666,973   1,666,973

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (21,253)   (21,253)   (31,696)   (31,696)

Universal Health Services, Inc. common
stockholders’ equity   1,751,071   1,751,071   1,543,850   1,543,850
Noncontrolling interest   238,475   41,323   226,735   40,638

Total Equity   $ 1,989,546   $ 1,792,394   $ 1,770,585   $ 1,584,488

The applicable section of our March 31, 2010 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, as reported and as revised, are as follows:

   As Reported   As Revised

March 31,

2010
March 31,

2010
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   —   $ 204,225

UHS common stockholders’ equity   $1,821,755   $1,821,755
Noncontrolling interest   244,799   40,574

Total equity   $2,066,554   $1,862,329